



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**  
**RSA No.157 of 2023**

*Fula Sethi & others*

.....

*Appellants*

Represented By Adv. –  
Mr. D.P. Mohanty

*-versus-*

*Kusum Dei & others*

.....

*Respondents*

Represented By Adv. –

Mr. B.S. Panigrahi,

Ms. S. Mishra

**CORAM:**

**MR. JUSTICE ANANDA CHANDRA BEHERA**

**ORDER**

**31.03.2026**

**Order No.**

03. 1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
2. Learned counsel for the Appellants submitted a memo stating that, Respondent No.2-Narayan Sethi has expired and he is represented by other Respondents.
3. Therefore, Registry is directed to make an endorsement against the name of Respondent No.2 as dead.
4. Ms. Soumya Mishra, learned counsel has made her appearance on behalf of the Respondent Nos.1, 3 to 9 and 11 by filing vakalatanama. The same is accepted and be formed part of the record.
5. Learned counsel for the Appellants is directed to serve a copy of the appeal memo on the learned counsel



for the Respondent Nos.1, 3 to 9 and 11 by the next date.

6. List this 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal 23.04.2026.

7. Interim order which was continuing till today the same shall be continued till the next date.

( *ANANDA CHANDRA BEHERA* )  
*Judge*

04. **I.A Nos.493, 494 and 495 of 2026**

1. These three Interlocutory Applications have been filed by the Petitioners-Appellants praying for substitution of the deceased Respondent No.19.

2. The legal heirs of the deceased Respondent No.19 have already made their appearance.

3. Therefore, these Interlocutory Applications are allowed.

4. The legal heirs of the deceased Respondent No.19 be substituted in his place.

5. Learned counsel for the Petitioners-Appellants is directed to file the consolidated cause title of the appeal memo incorporating the legal heirs of the deceased Respondent No.19 by the next date.

6. Registry is directed to incorporate the names of the L.Rs of the deceased Respondent No.19 in the cause title of the appeal memo.



7. These I.As filed by the Appellants are disposed of finally.

( **ANANDA CHANDRA BEHERA** )  
*Judge*

05. **I.A Nos.496, 497 and 498 of 2026**

1. These three Interlocutory Applications have been filed by the Petitioners-Appellants praying for substitution of the deceased Respondent No.10.

2. Learned counsel for the Petitioners-Appellants is directed to file requisites for issuance of notice to the L.Rs of the deceased Respondent No.10 through speed post with A.D within seven days.

( **ANANDA CHANDRA BEHERA** )  
*Judge*

Pradeep